
1. PRODUCT NAME
Viking Model M Standard Response Dry
Horizontal Sidewall Sprinklers
• Adjustable Recessed
• Adjustable Standard
• Plain Barrel
2. MANUFACTURER

The Viking Corporation
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, USA
Telephone: (269) 945-9501

(877) 384-5464
Fax: (269) 945-9599
e-mail: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The Viking Standard Response Dry
Sidewall Sprinkler is a thermosensitive
glass-bulb spray sprinkler, suitable for
use in areas subject to freezing. It is
designed for dry systems and preaction
systems where it is necessary to prevent
water or condensation from entering the
supply nipple before the sprinkler oper-
ates. It may also be installed in spaces
subject to freezing and supplied from a
wet system in an adjacent heated area.
The assembly features a sealed brass inlet
andadurable, threadedsteelbarrelwithan
electrodeposited epoxy base coating. The
sprinkler is of the Model M design with a 5
mm glass bulb and horizontal sidewall de-
flector. The Viking Standard Response Dry
Horizontal Sidewall Sprinkler is available in
several finishes and temperature ratings to
meet design requirements.
The seal at the threaded end of the as-
sembly is held in place by force transmit-
ted from the compression screw, through
the glass bulb and internal parts, onto a
special sealing spring. During fire condi-
tions, the heat-sensitive liquid in the glass
bulb expands, causing the glass to shat-
ter, releasing the internal parts to open the
waterway. Water flowing through the
sprinkler orifice strikes the sprinkler de-
flector, forming a uniform spray pattern to
extinguish or control the fire.
The Viking Standard Response Dry Hor-
izontal Sidewall Sprinkler may be in-
stalled with the barrel exposed (refer to
Figure 4 on page 102 d), or with one of
two escutcheon styles:
• For recessed installations, a recessed

style escutcheon with up to 5/8" (15,8
mm) adjustment (see Figure 1 on page
102 b), is available.

• For standard installations, the sprin-
kler is available with an adjustable,
surface-mounted escutcheon, fin-
ished to allow up to 2" (50,8 mm) of ad-
justment (see Figures 2 and 3 on page
102 c). Both escutcheon styles slide
over the sprinkler deflector, allowing

installation of the escutcheon after the
wall finish is applied.

Viking Standard Response Dry Horizon-
tal Sidewall Sprinklers are available in
¼" (6,35 mm) increments for the re-
cessed style, and in ½" (12,7 mm) incre-
ments for the adjustable standard es-
cutcheon style, and the plain barrel
style, installed with no escutcheon.
These sprinklers may be ordered in min-
imum lengths from 1-1/2" (38,1 mm) for
the adjustable standard style, 3" (76,2
mm) for the plain barrel style, and 3-1/4"
(82,5 mm) for the adjustable recessed
style. They have listings and approvals
with a maximum length of 45-1/2" (1 156
mm) for the adjustable standard style*,
47" (1 194 mm) for the plain barrel style*,
and 47-1/2" (1 207 mm) for the adjust-
able recessed style*.
* Lengths over the standard length are available, with

no approvals, on a “made-to-order” basis:
• Recessed Dry HSW up to 65-1/2” (1 664 mm).
• Adjustable Standard Dry HSW up to 63-1/2” (1
613 mm).

• Plain Barrel Dry HSW up to 65” (1 651 mm).
Contact the manufacturer for more information.

4. TECHNICAL DATA
LISTINGS AND APPROVALS
Refer to theApprovalChart onpage102d.
Glass-bulb fluid temperature rated to

-65 °F (-55 °C).
Rated to 175 psi (1 207 kPa) water work-

ing pressure.
Thread Size: 1" NPT or 25 mm BSP
Min. Operating Pressure: 7 psi (48,3 kPa)
Nominal K-Factor: 5.6 U.S. (8,1 metric**)

for all listed and approved lengths.

**Metric K-factor shown is for use when pressureis
measured in kPa. When pressure in BAR, multiply
K-factor shown by 10.0.

Factory tested pneumatically at 100 psi
(685 kPa).

Deflector: U.S.A. Patent No. 4,296,816
SPRINKLER MATERIALS
Frame: Brass Castings UNS-C84400
Deflector: Copper UNS-C19500
Bulb: Glass, nominal 5 mm diameter
Belleville Spring Sealing Assembly:

Nickel Alloy, coated on both sides
with Teflon Tape

Spring Base: Brass UNS-C31400 or
UNS-C31600

Screw: Brass UNS-C36000
Pip Cap: Brass UNS-C31400 or

UNS-C31600
Ejector Spring: 17-7 Stainless Steel
Seat: Copper UNS-C21000
Orifice: Copper UNS-C21000
Washer: Stainless Steel UNS-S30400
Gasket: Buna-N
Tube: ERW Hydraulic Steel Tube
Inlet: Brass UNS-C31600
Support (Internal): Stainless Steel

UNS-S30400
Spring (Internal): Stainless Steel

UNS-S30200
Barrel: Steel Pipe UNS-G10260, Elec-

trodeposited Epoxy Base finish
Sleeve: (for Adjustable Standard style

only): Brass UNS-C26000 or
UNS-C26800

ESCUTCHEON MATERIALS
1. Adjustable Standard Dry Escutcheon:

Brass UNS-C26000 or UNS-C26800
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Adjustable
Standard

Plain
Barrel

Adjustable
Recessed

Sprinkler Temperature
Classification

Nominal Sprinkler Temperature
Rating (Fusing Point)

Maximum Ambient
Ceiling Temp.1

Bulb
Color2

Ordinary 155 °F (68 °C) 100 °F (38 °C) Red
Intermediate 175 °F (79 °C) 150 °F (65 °C) Yellow
Intermediate 200 °F (93 °C) 150 °F (65 °C) Green

High 286 °F (141 °C) 225 °F (107 °C) Blue
1 Based on NFPA-13. Other limits may apply, depending on fire loading, sprinkler location, and

other requirements of the AuthorityHaving Jurisdiction. Refer to specific installation standards.
2 Frames of decorative sprinklers are not color coded. Temp. rating is stamped on the deflector.

Table 1

For Light-Hazard Occupancies only.

Replaces sprinkler page 102 a-d, dated Dec. 17, 2004 (added white
sprinkler with chrome sleeve and escutcheon for Adj. Standard).

Adjustable 
recessed

Adjustable 
standard

Plain barrel  
(zonder rozet)

Alleen voor gebruik in gebouwen met licht brandgevaar
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Sprinkler SR1

1.  PRODUCT NAME
Viking Standard Response Sprinklers - General Care, Installation, and Maintenance Guide

2.  MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, U.S.A.
Telephone:  (269) 945-9501
Technical Services: (877) 384-5464
Fax:  (269) 945-4495
e-mail:   techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking standard response sprinklers are thermosensitive spray sprinklers consisting of a small frame and either a glass 
bulb or a fusible operating element. Available styles include pendent, flush pendent, concealed pendent, upright, horizontal 
sidewall, vertical sidewall, or conventional, depending on the particular sprinkler model selected. 

Standard response sprinklers are available with various finishes, temperature ratings, and K-Factors to meet design re-
quirements†. Used in conjunction with one of the corrosion-resistant coatings, the units provide protection against many 
corrosive environments. In addition, the special Poly finishes or Teflon® coatings can be used in decorative applications 
where colors are desired.

†Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for available styles, finishes, temperature ratings, and nominal K-Factors for specific sprinkler models. 

4.  TECHNICAL DATA
Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for listing and approval information and technical information on sprinkler materi-
als and accessories.

5.  CARE AND HANDLING
(Also refer to Bulletin - Care and Handling of Sprinklers, Form No. F_091699.)

Sprinklers must be handled with care. They must be stored in a cool, dry place in their original shipping container. Never 
install sprinklers that have been dropped, damaged, or exposed to temperatures exceeding the maximum ambient tem-
perature allowed (refer to the temperature chart on the sprinkler technical data page). Never install any glass-bulb sprinkler 
if the bulb is cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from the bulb. A small air bubble should be present in the glass bulb. Any 
sprinkler with a loss of liquid from the glass bulb or damage to the fusible element should be destroyed immediately.
Sprinklers must be protected from mechanical damage. Sprinklers subject to mechanical damage must be protected with 
an approved sprinkler guard. 
Use only sprinklers listed as corrosion resistant when subject to corrosive environments. When installing corrosion-resis-
tant sprinklers, take care not to damage the corrosion-resistant coating. Use only the special wrench designed for install-
ing coated and recessed Viking sprinklers (any other wrench may damage the unit). 
Use care when locating sprinklers near fixtures that can generate heat. Do not install sprinklers where they could be ex-
posed to temperatures exceeding the maximum recommended ambient temperature for the temperature rating used.
Wet pipe systems must be provided with adequate heat. Sprinklers supplied from dry systems in areas subject to freez-
ing must be listed dry sprinklers, or upright or horizontal sidewall sprinklers installed so that water is not trapped. For dry 
systems, pendent sprinklers and sidewall sprinklers installed on return bends are permitted, where the sprinklers, return 
bend, and branch line piping are in an area maintained at or above 40 °F (4 °C).

6.  INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manufactured and tested to meet the rigid requirements of approving agencies. The sprin-
klers are designed to be installed in accordance with recognized installation standards. Deviation from the standards or any 
alteration to sprinklers or cover plate assemblies after they leave the factory including, but not limited to: painting, plating, 
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1. PRODUCTNAAM
Viking Model M standard response 
dry horizontal sidewall sprinklers
•  Adjustable recessed
•  Adjustable standard
•  Plain barrel (zonder rozet)
2. FABRIKANT

The Viking Corporation
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058 U.S.A. 
Telefoon:  +1 (269) 945-9501 
    +1 (877) 384-5464
Fax:   +1 (269) 945-9599
e-mail: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3. PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
Viking standard response dry pendent sprinklers zijn temperatuurgevoelige sprinklers geschikt voor gebruik in ruimten die aan 
vriestemperaturen worden blootgesteld. Deze sprinklers zijn ontworpen voor gebruik in droge en preactionsystemen waarbij het 
nodig is om te voorkomen dat water of condens in de toevoernippel terechtkomt voordat de sprinkler in werking treedt. Ze kun-
nen ook worden gemonteerd in ruimten die aan vriestemperaturen worden blootgesteld en aanvoer krijgen uit een nat systeem 
in een naastgelegen verwarmde ruimte. De assembly beschikt over een afgedichte messing inlet, een duurzaam stalen pijp met 
draadaansluiting en een elektrostatisch aangebrachte epoxycoating. De sprinkler is een model M-design met een 5 mm glass 
bulb en een horizontale sidewall deflector. De Viking standard response dry horizontal sidewall sprinkler is in diverse afwerkingen 
en nominale temperaturen leverbaar om aan de designeisen te voldoen.
De seal aan het draaduiteinde van de assembly wordt op zijn plaats gehouden door de kracht van de drukschroef, door de glass 
bulb en de interne delen, op een speciale afdichtveer. Tijdens een brandsituatie, zet de warmtegevoelige vloeistof in de glass 
bulb uit. Dit maakt dat het glas breekt en de interne delen worden vrijgelaten waardoor de waterstroming wordt opengezet. Water 
dat door de sprinkler orifice tegen de deflector van de sprinkler slaat, vormt een uniform sproeipatroon waardoor de brand wordt 
geblust of beheerst.
De Viking standard response dry horizontal sidewall sprinkler kan zonder rozet worden gemonteerd (zie afbeelding 4 op pagina 
102 d) of met één van de twee rozetstijlen:
• Voor recessed montage, is een recessed rozetstijl leverbaar met een maximale afstelling van 5/8” (15,8 mm) (zie afbeelding 1 

op pagina 102 b).
• Voor standard montage, is de sprinkler leverbaar met een adjustable, surface-mounted rozet, met een maximale afstelling van 

2/8” (50,8 mm) (zie afbeelding 2 en 3 op pagina 102 c). Beide rozetstijlen glijden over de deflector van de sprinkler. Hierdoor 
kan de rozet worden gemonteerd nadat de muurafwerking is aangebracht.

Viking standard response dry horizontal sidewall sprinklers zijn leverbaar in afrondingen van ¼” (6,35 mm) voor de recessed 
uitvoering en in afrondingen van ½” (12,7 mm) voor de standard adjustable uitvoering en voor de plain barrel uitvoering. Deze 
sprinklers kunnen worden besteld in minimumlengten van 1-1/2” (38,1 mm) voor de adjustable standard uitvoering, 3” (76,2 mm) 
voor de plain barrel uitvoering, en 3-1/4” (82,5 mm) voor de adjustable recessed uitvoering. Ze zijn listed en goedgekeurd met een 
maximumlengte van 45-1/2” (1 156 mm) voor de adjustable standard uitvoering*, 47” (1.194 mm) voor de plain barrel uitvoering* 
en 47-1/2” (1.207 mm) voor de adjustable recessed uitvoering*.
*Lengten boven de standaard lengten zijn lever-
baar, maar zonder goedkeuringen, op basis van 
"op maat gemaakte" bestelling:
•  Recessed dry horizontal sidewall tot 65-1/2” 

(1.664 mm).
•  Adjustable standard dry horizontal sidewall tot 

63-1/2” (1.613 mm).
•  Dry horizontal sidewall plain barrel tot 65” (1.651 

mm).
Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de 
fabrikant.

4. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
LISTINGS EN GOEDKEURINGEN
Raadpleeg de goedkeuringstabel op 

pagina 102 b. De vloeistof van de glass 

Temperatuurclassificatie 
van de sprinkler

Nominale temperatuur van 
de sprinkler (Smeltpunt)

Maximale plafond-
temperatuur1

Kleur 
van 

glass 
bulb2

Normaal 68,33 °C (68 °C) 37,78 °C (38 °C) Rood
Intermediate 79,44 °C (79 °C) 65,56 °C (65 °C) Geel
Intermediate 93,33 °C (93 °C) 65,56 °C (65 °C) Groen

Hoog 141,11 °C (141 °C) 107,22 °C (107 °C) Blauw
1 Gebaseerd op NFPA -13. Andere beperkingen kunnen van toepassing zijn afhankelijk van brand-
belasting, sprinklerlocatie en andere vereisten van het bevoegd gezag. Raadpleeg de specifieke 
installatienormen.
2 Frames van decoratieve sprinklers hebben geen kleurcodering. De nominale temperatuur staat 
in de deflector gedrukt.

Tabel 1



2. Recessed Dry Escutcheon: Cold
Rolled Steel UNS-G10080

ACCESSORIES
Standard Dry Sprinkler Wrench: Part

No. 07297W/B
Recessed Dry Sprinkler Wrench: Part

No. 07565W/B***
***Requires a separate ½" ratchet (not available

from Viking).
Replacement Escutcheons:
1. Adjustable Standard Dry Escutcheon:

Base Part No. 08086F
2. Recessed Dry Escutcheon: Base Part

No. 05459A
AVAILABLE FINISHES
• Recessed: Chrome-Enloy® (patents

pending) or White Polyester
• Standard Adjustable: Chrome-Enloy® or

White Polyester sprinkler with a Chrome-
Enloy® Sleeve and Escutcheon

• Plain Barrel: Chrome-Enloy® or Brass
(sprinkler only)

5. ORDERING INFORMATION
For proper shipment, specify model, fin-
ish, temperature rating, escutcheon
type, and length (“A” Dimension. Dry
horizontal sidewall sprinklers are or-
dered in specific lengths noted as the “A”
dimension (see Figures 1 through 4).
The “A” dimension is the distance from
the face of the fitting (tee) to the finished
surface of the wall in which it is to be in-
stalled. The dry horizontal sidewall
sprinkler must be ordered and manufac-
tured specifically for one of three styles
of installation: with the adjustable re-
cessed escutcheon (see Figure 1), with
the adjustable standard escutcheon (see
Figures 2 and 3), or with the plain barrel
(see Figure 4). For limits of adjustment for
the recessed escutcheon, see Figure 1.
Details and limits of adjustment for the
standard escutcheon style, with 2" (50,8
mm)of adjustment, areshown inFigure2.

6. INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manu-
factured and tested to meet the rigid re-
quirements of approving agencies. The
sprinklers are designed to be installed in
accordance with recognized installation
standards. Deviation from the standards
or any alteration to the sprinkler after it
leaves the factory including, but not lim-
ited to: painting, plating, coating, or modifi-
cation, may render the sprinkler inopera-
tive and will automatically nullify the ap-
proval and anyguarantee made byViking.
A. Viking sprinklers are to be in-

stalled in accordance with the lat-
est edition of Viking technical
data, the latest standards of NFPA,
FM Global, Loss Prevention Coun-
cil, Assemblee Pleniere, VdS or

other similar organizations, and
also with the provisions of gov-
ernmental codes, ordinances, and
standards, whenever applicable.
The use of dry horizontal sidewall
sprinklers may be limited due to
occupancy and hazard. Refer to
the AHJ prior to installation.

B. Sprinklers must be handled with care.
They must be stored in a cool, dry place
in their original container. Never install
sprinklers that have been dropped,
damaged in any way, or exposed to
temperatures in excess of the maxi-
mum ambient temperature allowed (re-
fer to Table 1). Such sprinklers
should be destroyed. Never install
any glass-bulb sprinkler if the bulb is
cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from
the bulb. If a glass bulb lacks the ap-
propriate amount of fluid, it should be
set aside and returned to Viking (or
an authorized Viking distributor) for
analysis as soon as possible. If the
sprinkler is not returned to Viking, it
should be immediately destroyed.

C. Viking Standard Response Dry Hori-
zontal Sidewall Sprinklers are not in-
tended for use in corrosive environ-
ments. Use only sprinklers listed for
corrosive environments when sub-
ject to corrosive atmospheres.
WARNING: Viking dry sprinklers are
to be installed in the 1" outlet or run of
malleable or ductile iron threaded tee
fittings that meet the dimensional re-
quirements of ANSI B16.3 (Class

150), or cast iron threaded tee fittings
that meet the dimensional require-
ments of ANSI B16.4 (Class 125),
even at branch line ends. The
threaded end of the dry sprinkler is de-
signed to allow the seal to penetrate
and extend into the fitting to a prede-
termined depth. This prevents con-
densation from accumulating and
freezing over the sprinkler seal.
1. DO NOT install the dry sidewall

sprinkler into a threaded elbow,
coupling, or any other fitting that
could interfere with thread penetra-
tion. Such installation will dam-
age the brass seal.

2. DO NOT install the dry sidewall sprin-
kler into a coupling or fitting that will
allow condensation to accumulate
above the seal, when located in an
area subject to freezing.

3. NEVER try to modify the dry horizon-
tal sidewall sprinkler. The sprinklers
are manufactured for specific “A” di-
mensions and cannot be modified.

D. The sprinkler must be installed after
the piping is in place to prevent me-
chanical damage. Keep sprinklers with
protective caps or bulb shields con-
tained within the caps or shields during
installation and testing, and any time
the sprinkler is shipped or handled.
1. Before installing the sprinkler, make

certain the “A” dimension is correct
and the sprinkler is the appropriate
model and style, orifice size, and
temperature rating.

2. Apply a small amount of pipe-joint
compound or tape to the male
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½" (12,7 mm)

3-1/16"
(77,8 mm)

4" (102 mm) Minimum
6" (152 mm) Maximum

For "A" Dimension:
1. Determine the distance from face of tee to face

of finished wall.
2. Round to nearest ¼" (6,35 mm) between 3-1/4"

and 47-1/2” (82,5 mm and 1 207 mm).
NOTE: The sprinkler will be recessed approximately

5/16" (7,9 mm) with 5/8" (15,8 mm) horizontal
adjustment
available.

Minimum ceiling hole size:
2-1/8" (54 mm) diameter.

Maximum ceiling hole size:
2-1/2" (63,5 mm) diameter.

Ceiling

Wall

Figure 1: Adjustable Recessed Dry Horizontal Sidewall Sprinkler

5/16" (7,9 mm) Outward Adjustment

1-7/8" (47,6 mm) Minimum
2-1/2" (63,5 mm) Maximum

Available
Adjustment

5/16" (7,9 mm) Inward Adjustment

STANDARD RESPONSE
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Voor "A"-afmeting:
1.  Bepaal de afstand van de voorkant van de fit-

ting tot voorkant muur.
2.  Rond af tot de dichtstbijzijnde ½” (6,35 mm) 

tussen 3-1/2” en 45-1/2” (82,5 mm en 1.207 
mm).

OPMERKING: Sprinkler wordt recessed op onge-
veer 5/16” (7,9 mm) met een horizontale afstelling 
van 5/8” (15,8 
mm).

Minimum grootte van de pla-
fondopening:

2-1/8” (54 mm) diameter.
Maximum grootte van de pla-

fondopening:
2-1/2” (63,5 mm) diameter.

Afbeelding 1: Adjustable recessed dry horizontal sidewall sprinkler

Plafond

Muur

4” (102 mm) Minimum
6” (152 mm) Maximum

5/16” (7,9 mm) Afstelling naar buiten
5/16” (7,9 mm) Afstelling naar binnen

1-7/8” (47,6 mm) Minimum
2-1/2” (63,5 mm) Maximum

Mogelijke afstelling

½” (12,7 mm)

3-1/16”SFlb(77,8 
mm)
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Sprinkler SR1

1.  PRODUCT NAME
Viking Standard Response Sprinklers - General Care, Installation, and Maintenance Guide

2.  MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, U.S.A.
Telephone:  (269) 945-9501
Technical Services: (877) 384-5464
Fax:  (269) 945-4495
e-mail:   techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking standard response sprinklers are thermosensitive spray sprinklers consisting of a small frame and either a glass 
bulb or a fusible operating element. Available styles include pendent, flush pendent, concealed pendent, upright, horizontal 
sidewall, vertical sidewall, or conventional, depending on the particular sprinkler model selected. 

Standard response sprinklers are available with various finishes, temperature ratings, and K-Factors to meet design re-
quirements†. Used in conjunction with one of the corrosion-resistant coatings, the units provide protection against many 
corrosive environments. In addition, the special Poly finishes or Teflon® coatings can be used in decorative applications 
where colors are desired.

†Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for available styles, finishes, temperature ratings, and nominal K-Factors for specific sprinkler models. 

4.  TECHNICAL DATA
Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for listing and approval information and technical information on sprinkler materi-
als and accessories.

5.  CARE AND HANDLING
(Also refer to Bulletin - Care and Handling of Sprinklers, Form No. F_091699.)

Sprinklers must be handled with care. They must be stored in a cool, dry place in their original shipping container. Never 
install sprinklers that have been dropped, damaged, or exposed to temperatures exceeding the maximum ambient tem-
perature allowed (refer to the temperature chart on the sprinkler technical data page). Never install any glass-bulb sprinkler 
if the bulb is cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from the bulb. A small air bubble should be present in the glass bulb. Any 
sprinkler with a loss of liquid from the glass bulb or damage to the fusible element should be destroyed immediately.
Sprinklers must be protected from mechanical damage. Sprinklers subject to mechanical damage must be protected with 
an approved sprinkler guard. 
Use only sprinklers listed as corrosion resistant when subject to corrosive environments. When installing corrosion-resis-
tant sprinklers, take care not to damage the corrosion-resistant coating. Use only the special wrench designed for install-
ing coated and recessed Viking sprinklers (any other wrench may damage the unit). 
Use care when locating sprinklers near fixtures that can generate heat. Do not install sprinklers where they could be ex-
posed to temperatures exceeding the maximum recommended ambient temperature for the temperature rating used.
Wet pipe systems must be provided with adequate heat. Sprinklers supplied from dry systems in areas subject to freez-
ing must be listed dry sprinklers, or upright or horizontal sidewall sprinklers installed so that water is not trapped. For dry 
systems, pendent sprinklers and sidewall sprinklers installed on return bends are permitted, where the sprinklers, return 
bend, and branch line piping are in an area maintained at or above 40 °F (4 °C).

6.  INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manufactured and tested to meet the rigid requirements of approving agencies. The sprin-
klers are designed to be installed in accordance with recognized installation standards. Deviation from the standards or any 
alteration to sprinklers or cover plate assemblies after they leave the factory including, but not limited to: painting, plating, 
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bulb heeft een nominale temperatuur 
van -65  F (-55  C).

Gewaardeerd tot werkwaterdruk van 175 
psi (1.207 kPa).

Afmeting draadaansluiting: 1” NPT of 25 
mm BSP Min. werkdruk: 7 psi (48,3 
kPa) 

Nominale K-Factor: 5.6 U.S. (8,1 
metrisch*) voor alle listed en goedge-
keurde lengten.

** De gegeven metrische K-Factor is voor gebruik 
met druk gemeten in kPa. Wanneer de druk wordt 
gemeten in bar, moet de getoonde metrische 
K-factor met 10,0 worden vermenigvuldigd.
In de fabriek pneumatisch getest op 100 

psi (6,89 bar).
Deflector: U.S.A. Patent No. 4,296,816
SPRINKLERMATERIALEN
Body: Messing gietstukken UNS-C84400
Deflector: Koper UNS-C19500
Glass bulb: Glas, nominale 5 mm diameter
Belleville veer sealing assembly: Nikkel-

legering, aan beide zijden gecoat met 
Teflontape

Veerbasis: Messing UNS-C31400 of 
UNS-C31600

Schroef: Messing UNS-C36000
Pip cap: Brass UNS-C31400 or UNS-C31600
Pip Cap Apapter: Brass UNS-C36000
Ejector spring: 17-7 roestvrij staal
Orifice: Koper UNS-C21000
Washer: Roestvrij staal UNS-S30400
Pakking: Buna-N
Buis: ERW buis van hydraulisch staal
Inlet: Messing UNS-C31600
Support (intern): Roestvrij staal UNS-S30400
Veer (intern): Roestvrij staal UNS-S30200
Buis: Stalen pijp UNS-G10260, elektrostatisch aangebrachte epoxy-afwerking
Buis: (alleen voor de adjustable standard stijl): Messing UNS-C26000 of UNS-C26800
ROZETMATERIALEN
1. Adjustable standard rozet: Messing UNS-C26000 of UNS-C26800
2. Recessed rozet: Cold rolled steel UNS-G10080
ACCESSOIRES
Standard dry sprinklersleutel: Part No. 07297W/B
Recessed dry sprinklersleutel: Part No. 07565W/B***
*** Hiervoor is een ½” drive ratchet nodig (niet via Viking leverbaar).
Vervangende rozetten:
1. Adjustable standard dry rozet: P/N 08086F
2. Recessed dry rozet: P/N 05459A
LEVERBARE AFWERKINGEN
• Recessed: Chrome-Enloy® (octrooi aangevraagd) of wit polyester
• Standard adjustable: Chrome-Enloy® of wit polyester sprinkler met een Chrome-Enloy® mof en rozet
• Plain barrel: Chrome-Enloy® of messing (alleen sprinkler)
5. BESTELINFORMATIE
Voor juiste bestelling gelieve model, afwerking, nominale temperatuur, rozettype en lengte ("A" afmeting) aangeven. Dry hori-
zontal sidewall sprinklers worden besteld in een specifieke lengte, genoemd de "A"-afmeting (zie afbeelding 1 t/m 4). De "A" 
afmeting is de afstand van de voorkant van de fitting (T-stuk) tot de voorkant van de muur waarop deze wordt geïnstalleerd. Dry 
horizontal sidewall sprinklers moeten speciaal voor één van de drie uitvoeringen worden besteld en vervaardigd: met de adjus-
table recessed rozet (zie afbeelding 1), met de adjustable standard rozet (zie afbeelding 2 en 3) of plain barrel (zie afbeelding 
4). Voor afstelbeperkingen voor de recessed rozet, zie afbeelding 1. Details en afstelbeperkingen voor de standard rozet, met 2" 
(50,8 mm) afstelling, zoals getoond in afbeelding 2.



threads only, taking care not to al-
low a build-up of compound over the
brass inlet and seal. NOTE: Sprin-
klers with protective caps or bulb
shields must be contained within
the caps or shields before applying
pipe-joint compound or tape.

3. Install the dry sidewall sprinkler on
the piping using the special dry
sprinkler wrench only, while taking
care not to damage the sprinkler.
DO NOT use a pipe wrench on the
barrel of the dry sidewall sprinkler. A
pipe wrench may damage the barrel
finish.

4. To install the escutcheon for the ad-
justable standard style dry horizontal
sidewall sprinkler, refer to Figure 3.

E. After installation, the entire sprinkler
system must be tested. The test must
be conducted to comply with the in-
stallation standards.
Make sure the sprinkler has been prop-

erly tightened. If a thread leak occurs,
normally the sprinkler must be re-
moved, new pipe-joint compound or
tape applied, and then reinstalled. This
is due to the fact that when the joint seal
is damaged, the sealing compound or
tape is washed out of the joint.

F. Remove plastic protective sprin-
kler caps and bulb shields AFTER
the wall finish work is completed
where the sprinkler is installed
and there no longer is a potential
for mechanical damage to the
glass bulbs. To remove the bulb
shields, simply pull the ends of the
shields apart where they are
snapped together. To remove caps,
turn the caps slightly and pull them off
the sprinklers. SPRINKLER CAPS
AND BULB SHIELDS MUST BE

REMOVED FROM SPRINKLERS
BEFORE PLACING THE SYSTEM
IN SERVICE!

G. Wet pipe systems supplying dry hori-
zontal sidewall sprinklers must be
provided with adequate heat. Refer
to appropriate installation standards.

7. MAINTENANCE
NOTICE: The owner is responsible for
maintaining the fire-protection system and
devices in proper operating condition. For
minimum maintenance and inspection re-
quirements, refer to the appropriate NFPA
standard that describes care and mainte-
nance of sprinkler systems. In addition,
the AHJ may have additional mainte-
nance, testing, and inspection require-
ments that must be followed.
A. The sprinklers must be inspected on a

regular basis for signs of corrosion,
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For “A” Dimension:
1. Determine the distance from face of the tee to

the finished face of the wall.
2. Round to nearest ½" (12,7 mm) between

1-1/2" and 45-1/2 (38,1 mm and 1 156 mm).
NOTE: Deflector will extend approximately
4-1/4" (108 mm) from wall with 2" [+/- 1" (25,4
mm)] of horizontal
adjustment available.

½" (12,7 mm)

3-1/16"
(77,8 mm)

13/16"
(20,6 mm)

Sleeve diameter:
1-1/2" (38,1 mm).

Sleeve finish
matches finish of

Minimum wall opening
diameter: 1-3/4" (44,45 mm).

Maximum wall opening
diameter: 2-1/4" (57 mm).

NOTE:
To locate deflector

at minimum distance
from wall, with no

adjustment available,
order the standard
dry horizontal side-

wall sprinkler 1" (25,4
mm) shorter than
the “A” dimension.

Slot

STEP 1: Align slot in escutch-
eon with the horizontal sur-
face of deflector as shown.

STEP 2: Push rounded end
of slot against the near
edge of deflector. Push far
side of escutcheon past the
deflector, toward the sleeve.

STEP 3: Pull escutch-
eon away from the near
edge of deflector. Move
near side of escutcheon
over the deflector.

STEP 4: Push and ro-
tate the escutcheon
onto the sleeve.

STEP 5: To minimize
visibility of the slot in the
escutcheon, position the
slot at top of sprinkler
sleeve.

Figure 3: Adjustable Standard Escutcheon Installation

Sleeve

Deflector Push and rotate Slot

Figure 2
Adjustable Standard Dry Horizontal Sidewall Sprinkler

Finished Wall

Finished Ceiling

4" (102 mm) Minimum
6" (152 mm) Maximum 3-1/4"

(82,6 mm)

Deflector at Minimum
Distance from Wall

Deflector at Maximum
Distance from Wall

5-1/4"
(133,4 mm)

NOTE:
To locate deflector

at maximum distance
from wall, with no

adjustment available,
order the standard
dry horizontal side-

wall sprinkler 1"
(25,4 mm) longer

than “A” dimension.
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Voor "A"-afmeting:
1.  Bepaal de afstand van voorkant fitting tot  

voorkant muur.
2.  Rond af tot de dichtstbijzijnde ½” (12,7  mm) 

tussen
1-1/2” en 45-1/2 (38,1 mm en 1.156 mm).
OPMERKING: De deflector zal ongeveer
4-1/4” (108 mm) van 
de muur uitsteken met 
een 2” [+/- 1” (25,4
mm)] mogelijke 
horizontale 
afstelling.

Minimum diameter van de muur-
opening: 1-3/4” (44,45 mm).

Maximum diameter van de muur-
opening: 2-1/4” (57 mm).

Afbeelding 2: 
Adjustable standard dry horizontal sidewall sprinkler

Afgewerkt plafond

Afgewerkte muur

4” (102 mm) Minimum
6” (152 mm) Maximum

OPMERKING:
Om de deflector op de 
minimumafstand van 
de muur te plaatsen, 
zonder enige afstel-

ling, bestelt u de stan-
dard dry horizontal

sidewall sprinkler 1” (25,4 
mm) korter dan de "A"-

afmeting.

Diameter van de buis:
1-1/2” (38,1 mm). 
Buisafwerking komt 
overeen met de af-
werking van de rozet

Deflector op minimum
Afstand van de muur

Deflector op minimum
Afstand van de muur

OPMERKING:
Om de deflector op 

de maximale afstand 
van de muur te plaat-

sen, zonder enige 
afstelling, bestelt u 
de standard dry ho-

rizontal
sidewall sprinkler 1” 

(25,4 mm) langer dan 
de "A"-afmeting.

3-1/16”SFlb(77,8 
mm)

½” (12,7 mm)

13/16”SFlb 
(20,6 mm)

3-1/4”SFlb 
(82,6 mm)

STAP 1. Breng de gleuf in 
de rozet op lijn met het ho-
rizontale oppervlak van de 
deflector, zie afbeelding.

STAP 2. Druk het afgeronde 
uiteinde van de gleuf tegen de 
rand van de deflector. Druk het 
buitendeel van de rozet voorbij 
de deflector, in de richting van 

de buis.

STAP 3. Trek de rozet 
verder voorbij de rand 

van de deflector. Beweeg 
de andere rand van de 
rozet over de deflector.

STAP 4. Druk en draai 
de rozet op de buis.

STAP 5. Om de gleuf 
van de rozet zoveel 

mogelijk uit het zicht te 
houden, plaatst u de 
gleuf aan bovenzijde 

van de buis.

Afbeelding 3: Installatie adjustable standard rozet

Druk en draai Gleuf
Gleuf

Mof

Deflector
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Sprinkler SR1

1.  PRODUCT NAME
Viking Standard Response Sprinklers - General Care, Installation, and Maintenance Guide

2.  MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, U.S.A.
Telephone:  (269) 945-9501
Technical Services: (877) 384-5464
Fax:  (269) 945-4495
e-mail:   techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking standard response sprinklers are thermosensitive spray sprinklers consisting of a small frame and either a glass 
bulb or a fusible operating element. Available styles include pendent, flush pendent, concealed pendent, upright, horizontal 
sidewall, vertical sidewall, or conventional, depending on the particular sprinkler model selected. 

Standard response sprinklers are available with various finishes, temperature ratings, and K-Factors to meet design re-
quirements†. Used in conjunction with one of the corrosion-resistant coatings, the units provide protection against many 
corrosive environments. In addition, the special Poly finishes or Teflon® coatings can be used in decorative applications 
where colors are desired.

†Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for available styles, finishes, temperature ratings, and nominal K-Factors for specific sprinkler models. 

4.  TECHNICAL DATA
Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for listing and approval information and technical information on sprinkler materi-
als and accessories.

5.  CARE AND HANDLING
(Also refer to Bulletin - Care and Handling of Sprinklers, Form No. F_091699.)

Sprinklers must be handled with care. They must be stored in a cool, dry place in their original shipping container. Never 
install sprinklers that have been dropped, damaged, or exposed to temperatures exceeding the maximum ambient tem-
perature allowed (refer to the temperature chart on the sprinkler technical data page). Never install any glass-bulb sprinkler 
if the bulb is cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from the bulb. A small air bubble should be present in the glass bulb. Any 
sprinkler with a loss of liquid from the glass bulb or damage to the fusible element should be destroyed immediately.
Sprinklers must be protected from mechanical damage. Sprinklers subject to mechanical damage must be protected with 
an approved sprinkler guard. 
Use only sprinklers listed as corrosion resistant when subject to corrosive environments. When installing corrosion-resis-
tant sprinklers, take care not to damage the corrosion-resistant coating. Use only the special wrench designed for install-
ing coated and recessed Viking sprinklers (any other wrench may damage the unit). 
Use care when locating sprinklers near fixtures that can generate heat. Do not install sprinklers where they could be ex-
posed to temperatures exceeding the maximum recommended ambient temperature for the temperature rating used.
Wet pipe systems must be provided with adequate heat. Sprinklers supplied from dry systems in areas subject to freez-
ing must be listed dry sprinklers, or upright or horizontal sidewall sprinklers installed so that water is not trapped. For dry 
systems, pendent sprinklers and sidewall sprinklers installed on return bends are permitted, where the sprinklers, return 
bend, and branch line piping are in an area maintained at or above 40 °F (4 °C).

6.  INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manufactured and tested to meet the rigid requirements of approving agencies. The sprin-
klers are designed to be installed in accordance with recognized installation standards. Deviation from the standards or any 
alteration to sprinklers or cover plate assemblies after they leave the factory including, but not limited to: painting, plating, 

•

•

•

•

•
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TECHNISCHE 
GEGEVENS

6. INSTALLATIE
WAARSCHUWING: Viking sprinklers worden gefabriceerd en getest om aan de strenge eisen van keuringsinstanties te voldoen. 
De sprinklers zijn ontworpen om volgens de erkende installatienormen te worden geïnstalleerd. Afwijking van de normen of 
een verandering aan de sprinkler nadat deze de fabriek heeft verlaten, waaronder maar niet beperkt tot: verven, afdekken, 
van coating voorzien of aanpassen, kunnen de sprinklers onbruikbaar maken en annuleren automatisch de goedkeuring en de 
garantie door Viking.
A.Viking sprinklers moeten worden geïnstalleerd conform de laatste uitgave van de technische gegevens van Viking, 

de laatste normen van NFPA, FM Global, Loss Prevention Council, Assemblee Pleniere, VdS of gelijksoortige organi-
saties en wanneer van toepassing in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van overheidsreglementen, -besluiten en 
-normen. Het gebruik van dry horizontal sidewall sprinklers kan beperkt zijn op basis van het gebouw en de risico's. 
Voorafgaand aan installatie moet het bevoegd gezag geraadpleegd worden.

B. Sprinklers moeten met zorg worden gehanteerd. Ze moeten in hun originele doos in een koele, droge ruimte worden bewaard. 
Installeer nooit sprinklers die zijn gevallen, op enige manier beschadigd of werden blootgesteld aan temperaturen boven de 
maximaal toegestane omgevingstemperatuur (zie tabel 1 hierboven). Zulke sprinklers moeten onmiddellijk worden vernietigd. 
Installeer nooit een glass bulb sprinkler wanneer de bulb gebarsten is of wanneer er vloeistof uit de bulb lekt. Wanneer een 
glass bulb niet over de juiste hoeveelheid vloeistof beschikt, moet deze apart worden gezet en zo snel mogelijk aan Viking 
(of aan een bevoegde Viking-distributeur) worden geretourneerd voor analyse. Wanneer de sprinkler niet aan Viking wordt 
geretourneerd, moet deze onmiddellijk worden vernietigd.

C. Viking standard response dry horizontal sidewall sprinklers zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik in corrosieve omgevingen. Gebruik 
in corrosieve omgevingen alleen sprinklers die voor corrosieve atmosferen listed zijn.

WAARSCHUWING: De dry sprinklers van Viking moeten worden geïnstalleerd in de 1”-outlet of run van threaded T-stukken ver-



mechanical damage, obstructions,
paint, etc. The frequency of inspec-
tions may vary due to corrosive atmo-
spheres, water supplies, and activity
around the device.

B. Sprinklers that have been field painted,
caulked, or mechanically damaged
must be replaced immediately. Sprin-
klers showing signs of corrosion shall
be tested and/or replaced immediately
as required. Installation standards re-
quire sprinklers to be tested and, if nec-
essary, replaced after a specified term
of service. Refer to the installation stan-
dards (e.g., NFPA 25) and the AHJ for

the specified period of time after which
testing and/or replacement is required.
Never attempt to repair or reassemble
a dry sprinkler. Sprinklers that have op-
erated cannot be reassembled or
re-used, but must be replaced. When
replacing sprinklers, use only new
sprinklers.

C. The sprinkler discharge pattern is criti-
cal for proper fire protection. Nothing
should be hung from, attached to, or
otherwise obstruct the discharge pat-
tern. All obstructions must be immedi-
ately removed or, if necessary, addi-
tional sprinklers installed.

D. When replacing existing sprinklers, the
system must be removed from service.
Refer to the appropriate system de-
scription and/or valve instructions.
Prior to removing the system from ser-
vice, notify all AHJs. Consideration
should be given to employment of a
fire patrol in the effected area.
1. Remove the system from service,

drain all water, and relieve all pres-
sure on the piping.

2. Using the special dry sprinkler
wrench, remove the old sprinkler
and install the new unit. Care must
be taken to ensure that the replace-
ment sprinkler is the proper model
and style, with the appropriate “A”
dimension, orifice size, and temper-
ature rating. Follow instructions in
section 6. INSTALLATION.

3. Place the system back in service and
secure all valves. Check for and re-
pair all leaks.

E. Sprinkler systems that have been
subjected to fire must be returned to
service as soon as possible. The en-
tire system must be inspected for
damage, and repaired or replaced as
necessary. Sprinklers that have been
exposed to corrosive products of
combustion or high ambient temper-
atures, but have not operated, should
be replaced. Refer to the Authority
Having Jurisdiction for minimum re-
placement requirements.
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Approval Chart
Standard Response Dry

Horizontal Sidewall Sprinklers
Thread Size Sprinkler Description Nominal K-factor4 Order Length Increment3 Listings and Approvals2

NPT BSP Sprinkler Style
Sprinkler

Base Part No.1
SIN U.S. metric Inches mm cULus6 FM NYC5

1" – Adjustable Standard 07857 VK156 5.6 8,1 ½" 12,7 A1 A2 A1
– 25 mm 07860 VK156 5.6 8,1 ½" 12,7 A1 A2 A1
1" – Adjustable Recessed 07856 VK162 5.6 8,1 ¼" 6,35 B3 B3 B3
– 25 mm 07859 VK162 5.6 8,1 ¼" 6,35 B3 B3 B3
1" – Plain Barrel 07858 VK152 5.6 8,1 ½" 12,7 A4 A4 A4
– 25 mm 07861 VK152 5.6 8,1 ½" 12,7 A4 A4 A4

Approved Temperature Ratings
A - 155 °F (68 °C), 175 °F (79°C), 200 °F (93 °C), and 286 °F

(141 °C)
B - 155 °F (68 °C), 175 °F (79°C), and 200 °F (93 °C)

Available Approved Finishes and "A" Dimensions
1 - Chrome-Enloy® or White Polyester sprinkler with a Chrome-Enloy® Sleeve

and Escutcheon with "A" dimensions 1-1/2" to 45-1/2" (38,1 mm to 1 156 mm)
2 - Chrome-Enloy® with "A" dimensions 1-1/2" to 45-1/2" (38,1 mm to 1 156 mm)
3 - Chrome-Enloy® or White with "A" dimensions 3-1/4" to 47-1/2" (82,5 mm to 1

207 mm)
4 - Chrome-Enloy® or Brass with "A" dimensions 3" to 47" (76,2 mm to 1 194 mm)
Footnotes

1 Base part number is shown. For complete part number, refer to Viking's current price schedule.
2 This table shows the listings and approvals available at the time of printing. Other approvals may be in process. Check with the manufacturer for

any additional approvals.
NOTE: Viking Standard Response Dry Horizontal Sidewall Sprinklers are listed for installation in Light-Hazard occupancies. Viking Standard Re-

sponse Dry Horizontal Sidewall Sprinklers must be positioned between 4" and 6" (102 mm and 152 mm) below smooth ceilings, and not less
than 4" (102 mm) from walls other than the wall in which they are installed. Top of deflector must be aligned parallel with the ceiling. Refer to appro-
priate Installation Guide.

3 Minimum length (A Dimension) is 1-1/2" (38,1 mm) for the adjustable standard style, 3" (76,2 mm) for the plain barrel style, and 3-1/4" (82,5
mm) for the adjustable recessed style. Maximum standard (approved) length is 45-1/2" (1 156 mm) for the adjustable standard style, 47" (1 194
mm) for the plain barrel style, and 47-1/2" (1 207 mm) for the adjustable recessed style.

4 K-Factor applies for all lengths indicated in Footnote 3. Metric K-Factor shown is for use when pressure is measured in kPa. When pressure is mea-
sured in BAR, multiply the metric K-Factor shown by 10.0.

5 Accepted for use, City of New York Department of Buildings, MEA 89-92-E, Vol. II.
6 Listed by Underwriters Laboratories Inc. for use in the U.S. and Canada.

For "A" Dimension:
1. Determine the distance from the face of tee to

the base of sprinkler.
2. Round to next higher ½" (12,7 mm) increment

between 3" and 47" (76,2 mm and 1 194 mm).

Outside diameter: 1-5/16"
(33,4 mm). [Same as 1"

(25 mm) Schedule 40 pipe].

2-7/16"
(61,9 mm)

4" (102 mm) Minimum
6" (152 mm) Maximum

Do not exceed 6" (152 mm).
Do not recess wrench boss.

½" (12,7 mm)

Ceiling
Wall

Figure 4: Plain Barrel Dry Horizontal Sidewall Sprinkler VK152

Temperature KEY
Finish

A1X Escutcheon (if applicable)

Replaces sprinkler page 102 a-d, dated Dec. 17, 2004 (added white
sprinkler with chrome sleeve and escutcheon for Adj. Standard).
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Goedkeuringstabel
Standard Response Dry Horizontal Sidewall 

Sprinklers
Afmeting 
draadaan-

sluiting
Sprinklerbeschrijving Nominale 

K-factor4 Afronding bestellengte3 Listings en 
Goedkeuringen2

NPT BSP Sprinkler Sprinkler P/N1 SIN U.S. me-
trisch Inches mm cULus6 FM NYC5

1” – Adjustable standard 07857U VK156 5.6 8,1 ½” 12,7 A1 A2 A1
– 25 mm 07860U VK156 5.6 8,1 ½” 12,7 A1 A2 A1
1” – Adjustable recessed 07856U VK162 5.6 8,1 ¼” 6,35 B3 B3 B3
– 25 mm 07859U VK162 5.6 8,1 ¼” 6,35 B3 B3 B3
1” – Zonder rozet 07858U VK152 5.6 8,1 ½” 12,7 A5 A6 A6
– 25 mm 07861U VK152 5.6 8,1 ½” 12,7 A5 A6 A6

Goedgekeurde nominale temperaturen
A - 155 °F (68 °C), 175 °F (79°C), 200 °F (93 °C) en 286 °F (141 °C)
B - 155 °F (68 °C), 175 °F (79°C) en 200 °F (93 °C)
Leverbare goedgekeurde afwerkingen en "A"-afmetingen
1 - Chrome-Enloy® of wit polyester sprinkler met een Chrome- Enloy®  mof en rozet met "A"-afmetingen 1-1/2” tot 45-1/2” (38,1 mm tot 
1.156 mm)
2 - Chrome-Enloy® met "A"-afmetingen 1-1/2” tot 45-1/2” (38,1 mm tot 1.156 mm)
3 - Chrome-Enloy® of wit polyester met "A"-afmetingen 3-1/4” tot 47-1/2” (82,5 mm tot 1.207 mm)
4 - Chrome-Enloy® of messing met "A"-afmetingen 3” tot 47” (76,2 mm tot 1.194 mm)
5 - Chrome-Enloy® of messing of wit polyester4 met "A"-afmetingen 3” tot 47” (76,2 mm tot 1.194 mm)
6 - Chrome-Enloy® of messing met "A"-afmetingen 3” tot 47” (76,2 mm tot 1.194 mm)

Voetnoten
1 Basis part number (P/N) wordt getoond. Voor het volledige P/N, raadpleeg Viking's actuele prijslijst.
2 Deze tabel geeft een overzicht van de beschikbare listings en goedkeuringen op moment van publicatie. Andere goedkeuringen kunnen in 
behandeling zijn. Controleer bij de fabrikant of er aanvullende goedkeuringen bestaan.
OPMERKING: Viking standard response dry horizontal sidewall sprinklers zijn listed voor installatie in gebouwen met licht brandgevaar. 
Viking standard response dry horizontal sidewall sprinklers moeten onder zachte plafonds worden geplaatst op een afstand tussen 4” en 6” 
(102 mm en 152 mm) en op een afstand van niet minder dan 4” (102 mm) van de muren anders dan de muur waarop de sprinklers zijn ge-
monteerd. De bovenkant van de deflector moet parallel liggen met het plafond. Raadpleeg de toepasselijke installatienormen.
3 Minimum lengte ("A"-afmeting) is 1-1/2” (38,1 mm) voor de adjustable standard uitvoering, 3” (76,2 mm) voor de plain barrel uitvoering, en 
3-1/4” (82,5 mm) voor de adjustable recessed uitvoering. Maximum standard (goedgekeurde) lengte is 45-1/2” (1.156 mm) voor de adjusta-
ble standard uitvoering, 47” (1.194
4 UL Listed as corrosio resistant.

Temperatuur SLEUTEL
Afwerking

A1X Rozet (indien leverbaar)

Voor "A"-afmeting:
1. Bepaal de afstand van voorkant fitting tot de 
basis van de sprinkler. Rond af tot de dichtst-
bijzijnde hogere ½” (12,7 mm) tussen 3” en 47” 
(76,2 mm en 1.194 mm).

Buitendiameter: 1-5/16” (33,4 
mm). [Gelijk aan 1” (25 mm) 

Schedule 40 leiding].

Afbeelding 4: Dry horizontal sidewall sprinkler plain barrel VK152

Plafond

Muur
4” (102 mm) Minimum
6” (152 mm) Maximum

Overschrijd de 6" (152 mm) niet.
De sleutelnaaf niet recessed 

plaatsen.

½” (12,7 mm)

2-7/16” 
(61,9 mm)
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Sprinkler SR1

1.  PRODUCT NAME
Viking Standard Response Sprinklers - General Care, Installation, and Maintenance Guide

2.  MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, U.S.A.
Telephone:  (269) 945-9501
Technical Services: (877) 384-5464
Fax:  (269) 945-4495
e-mail:   techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking standard response sprinklers are thermosensitive spray sprinklers consisting of a small frame and either a glass 
bulb or a fusible operating element. Available styles include pendent, flush pendent, concealed pendent, upright, horizontal 
sidewall, vertical sidewall, or conventional, depending on the particular sprinkler model selected. 

Standard response sprinklers are available with various finishes, temperature ratings, and K-Factors to meet design re-
quirements†. Used in conjunction with one of the corrosion-resistant coatings, the units provide protection against many 
corrosive environments. In addition, the special Poly finishes or Teflon® coatings can be used in decorative applications 
where colors are desired.

†Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for available styles, finishes, temperature ratings, and nominal K-Factors for specific sprinkler models. 

4.  TECHNICAL DATA
Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for listing and approval information and technical information on sprinkler materi-
als and accessories.

5.  CARE AND HANDLING
(Also refer to Bulletin - Care and Handling of Sprinklers, Form No. F_091699.)

Sprinklers must be handled with care. They must be stored in a cool, dry place in their original shipping container. Never 
install sprinklers that have been dropped, damaged, or exposed to temperatures exceeding the maximum ambient tem-
perature allowed (refer to the temperature chart on the sprinkler technical data page). Never install any glass-bulb sprinkler 
if the bulb is cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from the bulb. A small air bubble should be present in the glass bulb. Any 
sprinkler with a loss of liquid from the glass bulb or damage to the fusible element should be destroyed immediately.
Sprinklers must be protected from mechanical damage. Sprinklers subject to mechanical damage must be protected with 
an approved sprinkler guard. 
Use only sprinklers listed as corrosion resistant when subject to corrosive environments. When installing corrosion-resis-
tant sprinklers, take care not to damage the corrosion-resistant coating. Use only the special wrench designed for install-
ing coated and recessed Viking sprinklers (any other wrench may damage the unit). 
Use care when locating sprinklers near fixtures that can generate heat. Do not install sprinklers where they could be ex-
posed to temperatures exceeding the maximum recommended ambient temperature for the temperature rating used.
Wet pipe systems must be provided with adequate heat. Sprinklers supplied from dry systems in areas subject to freez-
ing must be listed dry sprinklers, or upright or horizontal sidewall sprinklers installed so that water is not trapped. For dry 
systems, pendent sprinklers and sidewall sprinklers installed on return bends are permitted, where the sprinklers, return 
bend, and branch line piping are in an area maintained at or above 40 °F (4 °C).

6.  INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manufactured and tested to meet the rigid requirements of approving agencies. The sprin-
klers are designed to be installed in accordance with recognized installation standards. Deviation from the standards or any 
alteration to sprinklers or cover plate assemblies after they leave the factory including, but not limited to: painting, plating, 
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vaardigd uit malleable of ductile iron, die voldoen aan de ANSI B 16.3 (Class 150) maatvoorschriften of van threaded T-stukken 
vervaardigd uit cast iron die voldoen aan de ANSI B16.4 (Class 125) maatvoorschriften, zelfs op branch line ends. Het draadui-
teinde van de dry sprinkler is ontworpen om de seal te kunnen doorboren en in de fitting tot een vooraf bepaalde diepte uit te 
kunnen strekken. Dit voorkomt dat condens ophoopt of bevriest op de sprinkler seal.

1. INSTALLEER de dry sidewall sprinkler NIET op een draadbocht, koppeling of andere fitting die het invoeren van de draad 
zou kunnen verhinderen. Een dergelijke installatie zou de messing seal kunnen beschadigen.

INSTALLEER dry sidewall sprinklers NIET in koppelingen of fittingen waarmee condens zich boven de seal zou kunnen 
ophopen wanneer de sprinkler zich in een ruimte bevindt die aan vriestemperaturen wordt blootgesteld.

3. Probeer de dry horizontal sidewall sprinkler NOOIT aan te passen. De sprinklers worden vervaardigd voor specifieke "A"-af-
metingen en kunnen niet worden aangepast.

D. Om mechanische beschadigingen te voorkomen, moeten de sprinklers worden geïnstalleerd nadat het leidingwerk op zijn 
plaats gemonteerd is. Houd sprinklers met beschermkappen of glass bulb kappen tijdens het monteren en testen in de kap en 
op ieder moment dat de sprinkler wordt verzonden of gehanteerd.
1. Controleer vóór installatie van de sprinkler of de "A"-afmeting juist is en de sprinkler van het juiste model en type is met de 

correcte orifice en nominale temperatuur.
2. Breng alleen op de buitendraad van de sprinkler een kleine hoeveelheid pipe-joint compound of tape aan. Zorg ervoor dat 

er geen compound in de messing inlaat en seal terecht komt. OPMERKING: Sprinklers met beschermkappen of glass bulb 
kappen moeten bij het aanbrengen van pipe-joint compound of tape in de kap gehouden worden.

3. Installeer de dry sidewall sprinkler alleen op het leidingwerk met de speciale sleutel voor dry sprinklers. Zorg ervoor dat u 
de sprinkler niet beschadigt. GEBRUIK NOOIT een pijptang op de pijp van de dry sidewall sprinkler. Dit kan de afwerking 
van de pijp beschadigen.

4. Voor installatie van de rozet voor de adjustable standard dry horizontal sidewall sprinkler, zie afbeelding 3.
E. Na installatie moet het volledige sprinklersysteem getest worden. De test moet worden uitgevoerd om aan de installatienormen 

te voldoen. Zorg ervoor dat de sprinkler goed is vastgedraaid. Indien zich lekkage voordoet bij de draadaansluiting, moet de 
sprinkler normaal gesproken worden verwijderd, moet er opnieuw sealing compound of tape worden aangebracht en moet 
de sprinkler vervolgens opnieuw worden geïnstalleerd. Dit is nodig omdat wanneer de voegafdichting beschadigd raakt, de 
sealing compound of tape uit de verbindingsnaad wordt verwijderd.

F. Verwijder de plastic beschermkappen van de sprinkler of glass bulb kappen NADAT de muur waarop de sprinkler 
geïnstalleerd wordt volledig is afgewerkt en er geen kans meer bestaat op mechanische beschadiging van de glass 
bulbs. Om de glass bulb kappen te verwijderen, trekt u de helften van de kap uiteen op de plaats waar deze zijn samengeklikt. 
Om de kappen te verwijderen, draait u de kappen enigszins en trekt u deze vervolgens van de sprinklers. SPRINKLERKAP-
PEN EN GLASS BULB KAPPEN MOETEN VAN DE SPRINKLER WORDEN VERWIJDERD VOORDAT HET SYSTEEM IN 
BEDRIJF WORDT GESTELD!

G. Natte leidingsystemen die dry horizontal sidewall sprinklers toevoeren, moeten van juiste verwarming worden voorzien. Raad-
pleeg de toepasselijke installatienormen.

7. ONDERHOUD
OPMERKING: De eigenaar is verantwoordelijk voor het onderhoud van het brandbeveiligingssysteem en voor het in goede staat 
houden van de apparatuur. Voor minimumeisen wat betreft onderhoud en inspectie, zie de toepasselijke NFPA-norm die beheer 
en onderhoud van sprinklersystemen beschrijft. Daarnaast kan het bevoegd gezag aanvullende onderhouds-, test- en inspec-
tie-eisen hebben die opgevolgd moeten worden.
A. Sprinklers moeten regelmatig worden geïnspecteerd op corrosie, mechanische beschadigingen, obstructies, verf, enz. Het 

aantal inspecties kan variëren als gevolg van corrosieve omgevingen, watertoevoer en activiteiten rondom de apparatuur.
B. Sprinklers die geverfd, gekalkt of mechanisch beschadigd werden, moeten onmiddellijk worden vervangen. Sprinklers die 

tekenen van corrosie vertonen, moeten worden getest en/of onmiddellijk worden vervangen. Volgens de installatienormen 
moeten sprinklers na een bepaalde gebruiksperiode worden getest en, indien nodig, worden vervangen. Raadpleeg de instal-
latienormen (bijv. NFPA 25) en het bevoegd gezag voor de specifieke tijdsperiode waarna testen en/of vervanging noodzakelijk 
is. Probeer een dry sprinkler nooit te repareren of opnieuw in elkaar te zetten. Sprinklers die gewerkt hebben, kunnen niet 
opnieuw in elkaar gezet of gebruikt worden; maar moeten worden vervangen. Gebruik bij het vervangen van sprinklers alleen 
nieuwe sprinklers.

C. Het sproeipatroon van de sprinkler is uitermate belangrijk voor een juiste brandbeveiliging. Er mag niets aan de sprinkler 
worden gehangen of worden bevestigd of op andere wijze het sproeipatroon belemmeren. Alle obstakels moeten onmiddellijk 
worden verwijderd of er moeten, indien noodzakelijk, aanvullende sprinklers worden geïnstalleerd.

D. Bij het vervangen van bestaande sprinklers, moet het systeem buiten bedrijf worden gesteld. Raadpleeg de juiste systeem-
beschrijving en/of instructies voor de afsluiter. Voorafgaand aan het buiten bedrijf stellen van het systeem, moet het bevoegd 
gezag op de hoogte worden gebracht. De inzet van brandbewaking in de betrokken ruimte moet overwogen worden.
1. Stel het systeem buiten bedrijf, voer al het water af en laat de druk op de leidingen ontsnappen.
2. Verwijder de oude sprinkler door middel van de speciale sleutel voor dry sprinklers en monteer de nieuwe unit. U dient er 

zeker van te zijn dat de vervangende sprinkler van het juiste model en type is, met de correcte "A"-afmeting, juiste orifice 
en nominale temperatuur. Volg de instructies uit het hoofdstuk 6. INSTALLATIE op.

3. Stel het systeem terug in bedrijf en zet alle kleppen vast. Controleer op en repareer alle lekkages.
E. Sprinklersystemen die aan een brand werden blootgesteld, moeten zo snel als mogelijk terug in bedrijf worden gesteld. Het 

volledige systeem moet op schade worden geïnspecteerd en, indien nodig, worden gerepareerd of vervangen. Sprinklers die 
zijn blootgesteld aan corrosieve verbrandingsproducten of hoge omgevingstemperaturen, maar niet in werking zijn getreden, 
moeten worden vervangen. Raadpleeg het bevoegd gezag voor de minimumeisen wat betreft vervanging.


